Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0527 BN



)

JOANN GAYLOR-MCKAY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Joann Gaylor-McKay is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to stealing from the resident trust funds of residents at the nursing home at which she was employed, and because she was placed on the Employee Disqualification List (“EDL”).
Procedure


On April 8, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Gaylor-McKay.  After numerous attempts to obtain service, Gaylor-McKay was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on June 4, 2011.  Gaylor-McKay did not file an answer.  On August 22, 2011, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Shari Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Gaylor-McKay nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 22, 2011, the date written arguments were due.
Findings of Fact

1. Gaylor-McKay is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her RN license was current and active until April 30, 2009, when it expired.
2. Gaylor-McKay was also licensed as a nursing home administrator (“NHA”).  She was the NHA of Grand Manor Nursing and Rehabilitation Center (“Grand Manor”) in St. Louis, Missouri.

3. During 2003 and 2004 Gaylor-McKay wrote numerous checks to petty cash on behalf of a number of residents at Grand Manor, but used the funds to purchase items for her own personal use.
4. After receiving a hotline report, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“DHSS”) audited Grand Manor’s books in 2004 and discovered these irregularities.

5. On April 18, 2007, Gaylor-McKay pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to 18 counts of abuse of a person receiving health care by taking property pursuant to § 191.905.6
 and one count of stealing by deceit pursuant to § 570.030.  She was ordered to pay restitution totaling $80,560.10.

6. On January 8, 2008, after appealing the decision to DHSS, Gaylor-McKay was permanently placed on the EDL.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Gaylor-McKay has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]
Offense involving fraud, dishonesty, or moral turpitude – Subdivision (2)

The Board contends there is cause to discipline Gaylor-McKay because she pled guilty to an offense of which an essential element is fraud or dishonesty.  Gaylor-McKay pled guilty to abuse of a person receiving health care pursuant to § 191.905.6, which provides:
No person shall knowingly abuse a person receiving health care.

“Abuse” is defined in § 191.900(1) as:
the infliction of physical, sexual or emotional harm or injury.  “Abuse” includes the taking, obtaining, using, transferring, concealing, appropriating or taking possession of property of another person without such person’s consent[.]
An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Although not every instance of resident abuse under § 191.905.6 would necessarily involve fraud or dishonesty, all would involve moral turpitude.  

Gaylor-McKay also pled guilty to stealing by deceit pursuant to § 570.030.1, under which the crime is defined in this manner:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Stealing is a crime of moral turpitude,
 and stealing by deceit involves fraud and dishonesty.  Gaylor-McKay is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Section 335.066.2(5) allows discipline for incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a nurse.  Although Gaylor-McKay’s conduct in stealing from residents of Grand Manor was egregious, she was not performing the functions or duties of a nurse when she engaged in that conduct.  She was the NHA of Grand Manor, not a nurse on staff there.  We do not find cause to discipline her under § 335.066.2(5).
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Section 335.066.2(12), on its face, is not restricted to actions performed while engaged in the practice of nursing.  We must decide whether the legislature intended the professional trust referenced in § 335.066.2(12) to mean only the professional trust between a nurse and her patients, colleagues and employer when she is working as a nurse, or whether it can be extended to the conduct of a nurse when she is acting in another professional capacity.

Some disciplinary statutes clearly contemplate discipline for conduct not associated with a particular profession.  Some subdivisions in § 335.066.2, like (2), are not “nursing-specific.”  As we later find, § 335.066.2(15) authorizes discipline for placement on the EDL pertaining to employment in another profession.  Section 335.066.2(14) authorizes discipline for violation of a drug law, without regard to the time or place of the conduct.  Thus, an NHA could have her nursing license disciplined for her conduct as an NHA if the conduct violated a drug law.


The most extensive discussion of license discipline for conduct outside of the profession has been in regard to the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  The court in Robinson v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n
 found that the version of the statute in effect at that time was so restrictive that it only authorized discipline for conduct in the sale, rental or negotiation of loans on real estate.
  Later, after the statute had been amended, a court found that by adding the word “business” to § 339.100.2(18), the legislature intended to authorize discipline for business 
dealings outside of the real estate practice.
  In the same year, a court analyzed the statute authorizing discipline for conviction of certain specified crimes having to do with business or fiduciary duties, and found that it did not authorize discipline for trafficking in narcotics.


An NHA is “a person who administers, manages, supervises, or is in general administrative charge of a nursing home[.]”
  Regulation19 CSR 30-88.020 provides:
(2) The administrator, other designated person, or both, shall use the personal funds of the resident exclusively for the use of the resident and, only when authorized in writing by the resident, his/her designee or legal guardian.  A designee shall not be the administrator or an employee of the facility. 
Gaylor-McKay violated the professional trust she owed to her residents as an NHA,
 and we understand that in some cases the duties of an NHA and a nurse could overlap – both are ultimately responsible for resident care and safety.  But the Board offered no evidence or argument whatsoever to make that case here, and it has the burden of proof.  There is no suggestion in this case that nurses had access to resident trust accounts; to the contrary, Grand Manor’s statement of deficiencies and plan of correction included the following:  “The Corporate Controller removed the Administrator’s name from the Resident Trust Account.”


Gaylor-McKay was exercising her authority as Grand Manor’s NHA when she committed the acts that are the subject of this complaint.  The Board has failed to meet its burden to prove that she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
EDL – Subdivision (15)


Gaylor-McKay was placed on the EDL for stealing residents’ funds while she was employed in a health-related profession.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15).
Summary

There is cause to discipline Gaylor-McKay under § 335.066.2(2) and (15).

SO ORDERED on November 3, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�The Board’s complaint erroneously alleges that Gaylor-McKay was working as an RN at Grand Manor at all relevant times, but that allegation is not supported by the Board’s own evidence.


�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010. 


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


	�See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes that have an intent to defraud or steal).  See also U.S. v. Morrow, 2005 WL 3163801 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005 and Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those crimes involving lying, cheating, and stealing).


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�280 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1955).


	�Id. at 141.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. McCormick, 778 S.W.2d 303, 308 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989).


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Section 344.010(4). 


�We note also that NHAs may be disciplined for violation of any professional trust or confidence under 


§ 344.050.2(15), the disciplinary statute that applies to them. 


	�Ex. 3 (Board Investigative Report at 000219).
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